

No. ~~09-45~~ JUL 9 - 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY NORRIS, Director,
Arkansas Department of Correction,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW SASSER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Arkansas Attorney General

KELLY HILL*
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

LAUREN ELIZABETH HEIL
Assistant Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-8068

**Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Court of Appeals’ Authorization Deci- sion.....	4
B. The District Court Proceedings Following Authorization.....	5
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Eighth Circuit and the Fourth Circuit interpret 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)’s opening clause, which inquires whether “the appli- cant has failed to develop the facts of the claim during State court proceedings,” in a manner that voids 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B), and is directly contrary to <i>Williams v. Tay- lor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Eighth Circuit’s decision that the district court must hold an evidentiary hearing on Sasser’s <i>Atkins</i> claim based solely on the facts alleged in the petition is directly contrary to <i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977), and the Rules Governing Habeas Corpus Cases Under Section 2254	15
III. In conflict with the Sixth Circuit and <i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2007), the Eighth Circuit’s decision evades the mandatory statute of limitations imposed on second and successive petitions by 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4).....	18
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A, Panel Opinion of Eighth Circuit issued on January 23, 2009	App. 1
APPENDIX B, Opinion and Order of District Court Denying Respondent’s <i>habeas corpus</i> petition, filed on January 9, 2007	App. 17
APPENDIX C, Order of District Court Denying Respondent’s Motion to Amend the Judgment, filed on April 18, 2007	App. 38
APPENDIX D, Amended Judgment of Eighth Circuit Authorizing Consideration of Respondent’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim, filed on March 9, 2004	App. 47

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E, Judgment of Eighth Circuit Authorizing Consideration of Respondent’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim filed on August 15, 2003.....	App. 49
APPENDIX F, Order of Eighth Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing and Suggestion for Re- hearing <i>En Banc</i> , issued April 14, 2009.....	App. 50
APPENDIX G, 28 U.S.C. § 2244, Finality of de- termination.....	App. 53
APPENDIX H, 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	App. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	15, 16, 17
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	19
<i>Brown v. Lensing</i> , 171 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	24, 25
<i>Cotton v. Grigsby</i> , 456 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	25
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	20
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Goldblum v. Kerestes</i> , 129 S.Ct. 106 (2008).....	22
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	23, 24
<i>In re Hill</i> , 437 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 484 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	22
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 514 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2008)	20, 22
<i>In re Minarik</i> , 166 F.3d 591 (3d Cir. 1999)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Salazar</i> , 443 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	22
<i>Jones v. Hulick</i> , 449 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	21
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Porter v. Gramley</i> , 112 F.3d 1308 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18
<i>Sasser v. State</i> , 321 Ark. 438, 902 S.W.2d 773 (1995).....	4, 13
<i>Simpson v. Norris</i> , 490 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 499 F.3d 874, <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1226 (2008).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Villa-Gonzalez</i> , 208 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005)	11, 13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
Act of Sept. 28, 1976, PL 94-426, 90 Stat. 1334 (1976).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C).....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	20, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i)	7, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618 (Repl. 2006).....	7, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
United States Const., Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 4.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 6(a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 7(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 8(a)	17
